
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB

Date: Thursday 5 November 2015

Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford, 
Corsley, Heytesbury, Imber & Knook, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and 

Crockerton, Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton, 
Sutton Veny, Upper Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman , direct line 01225 
718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Andrew Davis (Vice-Chairman) Warminster East

Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Warminster Without

Keith Humphries Warminster Broadway

Christopher Newbury (Chairman) Warminster Copheap and Wylye

Pip Ridout Warminster West

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time
Please note these timings are approximate only

1.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 7.00pm

The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Minutes (Pages 7 - 12)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10 September 2015 (copy attached).

4.  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

5.  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 16) 7.10pm

The Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the 
agenda and invite any questions.

 Re-design and re-commissioning of Children’s Centres
 Health Watch 

6.  Updates from Partners (Pages 17 - 28) 7.15pm

To receive updates from any of the following partners:
 Wiltshire Police
 Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
 Warminster and Villages Community Partnership
 Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives

Some written updates have been received and are included in this 
agenda.

7.  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant 
Applications (Pages 29 - 32)

7.25pm

i. Update
ii. Grants

8.  Delegated Authority (Pages 33 - 34) 7.35pm

Previously Area Boards delegated authority to Community Area 
Managers& Community Youth Officers to determine funding in 
exceptional circumstances. Should Boards wish to continue a 



Page 4

similar arrangement, previously agreed wording should be updated 
to reflect the new role of Community Engagement Manager and 
maturity of the LYN & CYO role.

9.  Your Local Issues 7.40pm

The Chairman will invite those attending to raise any urgent items 
of public concerns and will also invite any questions from the floor.

If you would like to raise an issue please contact the Warminster 
Community Engagement Manager, Jacqui Abbott on 07771 844 
530 or jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk or report the issue on the 
Wiltshire Council Website by using this link or 
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php. 

.

10.  Elderly People and Carers Community Champions (Pages 35 - 
38)

7.45pm

Update and appointment

11.  Community Engagement Update 7.55pm

To receive an update from the Community Engagement Manager.

12.  Regeneration Working Group 8.05pm

To receive an update.

13.  Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 39 - 44) 8.15pm

To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme.

14.  Urgent items 8.25pm

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to 
consider as a matter of urgency.

15.  Future Meeting Dates 8.30pm

The next meeting of the Warminster Area Board will be on:

 7 January 2016 – Warminster Civic Centre

mailto:jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://servic
[...]
Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php


Page 1 of 5

MINUTES
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD

Place: Chapmanslade Village Hall, High St, Chapmanslade BA13 4AP

Date: 10 September 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.30 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman), Cllr Keith Humphries, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe

 
Wiltshire Council Officers
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services)
Jacqui Abbott (Community Engagement Officer)
Sandra Samuel (Community Youth Co-ordinator) 

Town and Parish Representatives
Warminster Town Council (Heather Abernethie, Sue Fraser)
Chapmanslade Parish Council (Philip Jefferies, Francis Morland, Keith Muston)
Chitterne Parish Council (Mike Lucas)
Corsley Parish Council (Neil Carpenter)

Partners
Wiltshire Police

Total in attendance: 26

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1.  1 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves.

2.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Fire & Rescue Service
 Sarah Jefferies

3.  3 Minutes

Decision

The minutes of the special meeting held on 22 July 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

4.  4 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5.  5 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made announcements about the following, which were included 
in the agenda pack:

• The Art of Autism Competition
• School place Planning
• Army Re-basing

6.  6 Updates from Partners

Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda.

Police

Angus Macpherson, Wiltshire Police and Crime Commissioner, gave a 
presentation on the 2014/2015 annual report and presented the 2015/2017 
Police and Crime Plan. 

Page 6



Page 3 of 5

The presentation focused on the achievements of 2014/2015, the policing 
priorities over the next two years and how those would be achieved.

Question: Is speeding classed as antisocial behaviour? 

Answer: The Police Commissioner stated that he was unsure as to whether 
speeding could be formally classified as antisocial behaviour. It was noted that 
speeding was a problem in Chitterne and the Commissioner was encouraged to 
look into resolving the issue

Question: When would the Area Board receive an update on the Warminster 
custody unit?

Answer: Progress was slow but as soon as more information was available the 
Area Board would be informed.

The Chairman thanked Mr Macpherson for the presentation.

Fire & Rescue

The current merger between Dorset and Wiltshire Fire Services was going 
smoothly with their headquarters would be based in Salisbury.

7.  7 Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications

Sandra Samuel, Community Youth Co-ordinator,  gave an update on the LYN 
noting that the Light House Youth Centre had changed its opening days from a 
Monday to a Friday.

Grants

Decision

1. To award The Other Club £1890 for equipment.

8.  8 Your Local Issues

A prior issue on broadband speeds in Corsley was discussed. A written 
response was provided by the Project officer. 

It was noted that broadband speeds in Corsley had been reducing. 

Cllr Fleur De- Rhe-Philipe agreed to speak to the Project Officer and investigate 
further.

9.  9 Child Poverty Community Area Profiles

Justine Womack, Public Health Consultant, and Kate Blackburn, Public Health 
Registrar, gave a presentation on reducing child poverty in Wiltshire. 

Page 7



Page 4 of 5

The Area Board was informed that currently 585 children lived in poverty in the 
Warminster area with a percentage of 11.6%, higher than the Wiltshire average 
of 10.6%.

Risk factors for child poverty and prevention methods were noted.

The Chairman thanked the presenters for their presentation.

10.  10 Julia's House: Building a Children's Hospice for Wiltshire

Ian Wadley, Wiltshire Fundraising Manager for Julia’s House, introduced the 
Area Board to Julia’s House and the work they carried out. The aim of the 
presentation was to raise awareness of the charity within Wiltshire. The charity 
was in the process of setting up a hospice, which was likely to be built in 
Devizes, to support Wiltshire families who needed help.        

The Chairman thanked Mr Wadley for the presentation.

11.  11 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

The Warminster Area Board was asked to agree the budget allocation proposals 
from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) for the Warminster 
Community Area.

It was noted that the policy for speed indicators was changing and that Wiltshire 
Council would be donating speed indicator devices (SIDs) to parishes on a first 
come first serve basis. The Warminster Area was keen to apply for their own 
speed indicator devices SIDs. It was recognised that volunteers needed support 
when handling the SIDs.

  
Decision
 
The Warminster Area Board approved the following projects:

- £4000 for Greys Hill Passing Place (diverted from £6000 fro Longleat 
signage).

- £833 for Waiting Restrictions for the Maltings

12.  12 Warminster Community Area Campus

The Area Board was asked to agree to set up a Regeneration Working Group, to 
take the place of the existing Shadow Community Operations Board.
 
Decision
 
The Area Board agreed to set up a Regeneration Working Group to replace 
the Shadow Community Operations Board and appointed the outgoing 

Page 8



Page 5 of 5

members of the Board to sit on the new Working Group.

13.  13 Community Engagement Update

Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager, gave a presentation on the 
purpose of her new role and set out it’s priorities as:

 To Increase the number of volunteers
 Projects to increase people’s confidence
 New IT user projects
 To enhance community engagement
 To review community transport 
 To develop a community hub 

14.  14 Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants

The area board considered the following applications seeking 2015/16 Grant 
funding:
 

Decision

Warminster Town Council was awarded £1800 towards new community 
events equipment.

Reason

This application meets grant criteria 2015/16 and has match funding.

15.  15 Urgent items

There was an urgent item on the Athenaeum Community Asset Transfer set out 
in the supplement agenda 1. 

Decision

The Area Board agreed to amend Clause 9.1 of the Area Board decision on 
22 July to include authority to transfer the freehold of the building to the 
Warminster Athenaeum. All other terms of the decision would remain valid 
and in full force.

16.  16 Future Meeting Dates

The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance.

The next meeting of the Warminster Area Board would be held on:
5th November 2015 at the Warminster Civic Centre.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Children’s centres

Officer 
Contact 
Details:

Debbie Hirons
Debbie.hirons@wiltshire.gov.uk
Tel: 07712068334

Weblink:
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/schoolseducationandlearning/earlyyearsandchildcare/chil
drenscentresinwiltshire.htm 

In line with Government requirements Wiltshire created 30 designated Sure Start children’s centres between 
2006 – 2011. The initial centres were located within areas with the highest levels of deprivation and additional 
centres were set up in areas with a higher population of children aged under five.Their Core Purpose is: 

 To support good early child development and school readiness.
 To raise parenting aspirations and improve parenting skills.
 To improve child and family health and life chances. 

Wiltshire’s children’s centre services are currently delivered by a four of voluntary and community sector 
organisations.  The contracts for children’s centres finish in June 2016 and the council is looking at how to 
ensure that the money spent has the greatest positive impact on young children’s development before re-
tendering the contracts.  The annual expenditure on children’s centres services is currently just over £4m. Along 
with other local authorities across the country, Wiltshire Council has significantly less funding available due to 
reductions in central government funding. We therefore need to find ways to continue to meet the needs of 
young chil
[...]
re.gov.uk/schoolseducationandlearning/earlyyearsandchildcare/childrenscentresinwiltshire.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/schoolseducationandlearning/earlyyearsandchildcare/childrenscentresinwiltshire.htm


Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: NHS Health Checks

Officer 
Contact 
Details:

Jane Vowles
Jane.Vowles@Wiltshire.gov.uk
Telephone 0300 003 4566

Weblink: www.wiltshire.gov.uk/nhshealthcheck

Summary of announcement:
Wiltshire residents are encouraged to take advantage of free NHS Health Checks, to help reduce the 
possibility of them developing life threatening conditions and illnesses. 

The NHS Health Check programme, commissioned by Wiltshire Council and provided by local GP practices, 
helps to check people’s risk of developing conditions such as heart disease, diabetes and others, with support 
and advice also provided to help them reduce or manage that risk. 

Everyone between the ages of 40 and 74, who has not already been diagnosed with one of these conditions 
or is otherwise ineligible, is invited every five years to have a free NHS Health Check. 
The check only takes about 20 minutes and people will be asked some simple questions related to their 
lifestyles, family history and medication use. Some simple tests including blood pressure will be taken as well 
as an instant blood test to check cholesterol levels. The results will be discussed and further advice and 
support provided. Should they be required, additional tests will be carried out. 

Keith Humphries, cabinet member for public health: “We want more people to take up the offer of these free 
NHS Health Checks as they can prevent people from getting a number of serious conditions. 
“The check doesn’t take long but could have long-term benefits and perhaps offer some reassurance and 
support to people who may be a little worried about their health.” 

Dr Daz Harding: “GP practices will invite people to attend their NHS Health Check. Many people decline the 
invite as they feel fit and healthy
[...]
0

Project description
Selwood Housing has provided £9725 as part of a 106 development plan to 
upgrade play and recreational facilities on Portway Estate. Young people 13 - 19 
felt that as part of the recreation improvement they would like additional  money 
to go towards a new Cone Climber, 2 football nets and a basketball net but on 
Inspection by Colin Brown he found that the goal post was rusty and bent and 
additional £500 would allow this to happen.
Recommendation of the Local Youth Network Management Group
That the application meets the grant criteria and is approved for the amount of £500.00, subject 
to the following conditions: that it fits the needs analysis and the 507b criteria for positive 
actives. 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested
NA Funways youth Youth provision £3500

Project description
Funways youth feel that they only have access to a soft play area which they feel attracts 
younger children and not enough young people 13-19. They are seeking funding to develop a 
youth provision that is acceptable to young people their age within their community, giving 
them a sense of belonging where they can socialise and meet new people.  
Recommendation of the Local Youth Network Management Group
That the application meets the grant criteria and is approved for the amount of £3500, subject 
to the following conditions: Run a club system is use to monitor contact and outcomes for 
young people. ALL STAFF MUST HAVE VALID DBS checks

Page 32



Report Author Name, Sandra Samuel Dip HE, BA Hons 
Community Youth Officer  
Tel: 07946344904 
Email: Sandra.samuel@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 33

mailto:Sandra.samuel@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



That in respect of urgent matters that may arise, the Community Youth Officer, following 
consultation with the Warminster Area Board Members, may authorise expenditure, in 
exceptional circumstances, to support youth projects from the youth budget of up to £3,000 
in total between meetings of an Area Board. The decision and reasons why it was 
considered urgent will be reported to the next meeting of the Area Board.

That in respect of urgent matters that may arise, the Community Engagement Manager, 
following consultation with the Warminster Area Board Members, may authorise expenditure, 
in exceptional circumstances, to support community projects from the delegated budget of 
up to £3,000 in total between meetings of an Area Board. The decision and reasons why it 
was considered urgent will be reported to the next meeting of the Area Board.

Page 35

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank



Could 
You be a
Champion 
for Older
People or
Carers?

Could 
You be a
Champion 
for Older
People or
Carers?

Warminster Area Board is looking for 
nominations for an Older People and Carer’s 
Champion.  It could be a joint role or separate. 
There is £500 per role available for out of pocket 
expenses. Nominations will be heard at the Area 
Board meeting on 5 November, from 7pm, 
Warminster Civic Centre.

Contact Jacqui Abbott for more 
information & a role description on 
07771 844 530 or email 
Jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Warminster Area Board is looking for 
nominations for an Older People and Carer’s 
Champion.  It could be a joint role or separate. 
There is £500 per role available for out of pocket 
expenses. Nominations will be heard at the Area 
Board meeting on 5 November, from 7pm, 
Warminster Civic Centre.

Contact Jacqui Abbott for more 
information & a role description on 
07771 844 530 or email 
Jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 10.

mailto:Jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk


P
age 38



Could you be a Community Champion for Older People or 
Carers?

Warminster Area Board wishes to identify champions who will have a key role in 
representing the views of older people and carers at both a local and county-wide 
level. There will be champions in each commun
[...]
g services.

www.onecouncilforwiltshire.co.uk/area-
boards

Page 39



3. To attend meetings including the Area Board and occasionally the Council, 
reporting back on older people and carers issues. 

4. To work with the Area Board on service improvements and developments to 
meet  the needs of people in community areas

5. To identify community development solutions for older people and carers 
alongside the Community Engagement Manager

Page 40



Report to Warminster Area Board
Date of Meeting 05/11/2015
Title of Report Community Area Grant funding

Purpose of the report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below 

Applicant Amount requested
Applicant: Girl Guiding Wiltshire South Berwick 
Management Committee
Project Title: New Build for Berwick St James Guide HQ

View full application
 

£5000.00

Applicant: Starquest Astronomy Club
Project Title: Starquest Astronomy club telescope and 
binoculars purchase

View full application
 

£967.00

Applicant: Village of Bishopstrow
Project Title: Bishopstrow Village Hall Floor 
Refurbishment

View full application
 

£5000.00

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance

The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website. 

2. Main Considerations
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards.

2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria. 

3. Environmental & Community Implications
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 

Page 41

Agenda Item 13.

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/a
[...]
 Issue?

This play area serves the needs of the Fore Street and surrounding community, is very popular and 
meets the needs of the local young people, by carrying out this work the play area will continue to meet 
expectations for the foreseeable future.

This Play Area assists in keeping the local children active, is a popular destination for children of varying 
ages, this piece of equipment was the most popular piece in the design phase and remains the most 
popular, this work will ensure the Cableway and the Play Area remains a popular attraction for the 
foreseeable future..
 

5. What is the desired outcome of this initiative?

This grant will keep this popular piece of play equipment operational and meeting the needs of the 
intended users for the foreseeable future. Not to do the work may result in the Cableway being out of 
action for considerable periods due to ongoing maintenance. 

6. Who will Project Manage this initiative?
Colin Brown (Play & Leisure Strategy Officer)

7. Costs/quotes/ match funding? (total cost £5k require 1 quote, total cost £5k-25k require 
3 quotes)

 It is estimated that the works will cost £4k.

8. Additional information

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	5. Chairman's Announcements
	2015.10-NHS Health Checks

	6. Updates from Partners
	HWW October
	Horningsham PC
	Maiden Bradley
	Upper Deverills
	Warminster TC
	WVCP

	7. Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications
	8. Delegated Authority
	10. Elderly People and Carers Community Champions
	Warminster OP  Carer's Champions

	13. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants
	Cllr Initiative




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

MINUTES
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB

Date: 5 November 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Keith Humphries, Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) and 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe

Wiltshire Council Officers
Jessica Croman
Jacqui Abbott
Sandra Samuel

Town and Parish Representatives
Warminster Town Council (Heather Abernethie, Sue Fraser)
Chapmanslade Parish Council (Philip Jefferies, Francis Morland)
Chitterne Parish Council (Mike Lucas)
Corsley Parish Council (Neil Carpenter)

Partners
Wiltshire Police
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
Community Area Partnership

Total in attendance: 30

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves.

2.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Cllr Andrew Davis

3.  Minutes

Decision

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

4.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5.  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcements, which were included in the 
agenda pack:

 Re-design and Re-commissioning of Children’s centres Consultation:

It was noted that the consultation would end on the 6th November 2015. 
Wiltshire Council would be refocusing resources to have a focus on community 
engagement instead of being centralised and restricted to buildings. 

 Health Watch:

Residents of Wiltshire, aged between 40 and 74, were being encouraged to take 
advantage of free NHS health checks to help reduce the possibility of them 
developing life threatening conditions and diseases. It was also noted that it was 
a national scheme so everyone around the country should be notified. 

6.  Updates from Partners

Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda.

Police:



Page 3 of 6

The new Warminster Police Inspector James Brain introduced himself, his team 
and the new role they carry out. 

Inspector Brain had taken over from Inspector Alan Webb and had been piloting 
a new scheme within the area for the last 9 weeks. The pilot scheme would lead 
the way for policing throughout Wiltshire and would help the force work more 
efficiently during times of austerity. 

The new team would be known as the Community Policing Team and would 
consist of five teams. 

Community Co-ordinator, Charley Charlton, gave an over view of her role which 
had now replaced the Community Beat Manager.  

Special Inspector, Millis Miller, gave an over view of his role as a volunteer. It 
was noted that volunteers were now more integrated within the policing teams 
and the community. They currently supported community speed watch teams 
and events throughout the area.

A question was asked if the neighbourhood task group would continue to meet 
and it was noted that the task group was under review to ensure it still met the 
needs of the area. Under the review they would look at new ways of working, 
although the rural task group meeting next month would go ahead. 

The Chairman welcomed the officers to Warminster and thanked them for their 
presentation.

Fire:

Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manger, gave an update on behalf of 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service. It was noted that the Services 
strategic hub would now be based in the Five Rivers Community Campus in 
Salisbury and a joint control room based in Potterne. The Chief Fire Officer, 
Darran Gunter, welcomed the opportunity to attend the Area Board.    

7.  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications

Sandra Samuel, Community Youth Co-ordinator,  gave an overview of the grant 
applications.

Decision

a. To award Portway Youth £500 for equipment.
b. To award Funways Youth £3500 for youth provision and request that 

feedback on progress be presented to the Area Board throughout 
the year.

8.  Delegated Authority



Page 4 of 6

Decision

That in respect of urgent matters that may arise, the Community Youth 
Officer, following consultation with the Warminster Area Board Members, 
may authorise expenditure, in exceptional circumstances, to support 
youth projects from the youth budget of up to £3,000 in total between 
meetings of an Area Board. The decision and reasons why it was 
considered urgent will be reported to the next meeting of the Area Board. 

That in respect of urgent matters that may arise, the Community 
Engagement Manager, following consultation with the Warminster Area 
Board Members, may authorise expenditure, in exceptional circumstances, 
to support community projects from the delegated budget of up to £3,000 
in total between meetings of an Area Board. The decision and reasons why 
it was considered urgent will be reported to the next meeting of the Area 
Board.

9.  Your Local Issues

The Area Board was asked for their views on the switching off of street lighting. 
Recently a resident’s property had been burgled in the rural area of Warminster 
and was concerned that if the lights had been kept on it would have deterred the 
burglar. 

Members of the Area Board noted that it was a decision of Cabinet to switch the 
street lighting off, taken after a wide spread consultation and piloting period and 
that the Area Board was not in a position to change the decision. 

A resident made a suggestion that the victim bought a security light for his 
property.

Neil Carpenter from Corsley asked about the internet roll out across Wiltshire 
and expressed his opinion that the response received from the project officer 
was not adequate enough. 

It was noted that Wiltshire Council was in a contract with BT which was heavily 
constrained. Currently there was a survey taking place and the Area Board 
would wait for the results of that survey. Cabinet Members had been in talks with 
the local MP’s who were lobbying on behalf of Wiltshire Council to secure more 
funds. There had also been a high take up of broadband, by Wiltshire residents, 
which had put money back into the funds, which they hoped would be used to 
spread broadband further.     

10.  Elderly People and Carers Community Champions

Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager, informed the meeting that the 
Area Board was being asked to appoint a Community Champion for carers and 
older people. Those present at the meeting were encouraged to pass the 



Page 5 of 6

information on to anyone who might be interested and to contact Jacqui Abbott 
or Cllr Keith Humphries. 

11.  Community Engagement Update

Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager, gave an update on the latest 
community activities. It was noted that the Safe Places project would be 
launched on the 11th of November, 1-3pm at the Warminster Civic Centre and all 
were welcome to attend. 

There was also a dementia friendly event taking place on December 17th, 10-
11.30am, followed by a steering group to look at how to take dementia services 
further into the community. 

Other initiatives currently active included; local volunteering, community asset 
mapping, blogsite & social media, community reporting and men’s sheds.    

12.  Regeneration Working Group

It was noted that two meetings would be taking place and an update would be 
given at the January meeting.

13.  Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants

The area board considered the following applications seeking 2015/16 
Community Area Grant funding:

Decision

Girl Guiding Wiltshire South Berwick was awarded £4000 towards a new 
building. The remaining £1000 requested was referred to the Local Youth 
Network to consider, and officers were authorised to confirm that grant if 
approved. It was also agreed that if necessary officers could make a 
further community area grant under delegated powers.

Reason

This application meets grant criteria 2015/16 and has match funding.

Decision

Starquest Astronomy Club was awarded £967 towards new equipment.

Reason

This application meets grant criteria 2015/16.



Page 6 of 6

Decision

Bishopstrow Village Hall was awarded £5000 towards refurbishments. 

Reason

This application meets grant criteria 2015/16 and has match funding.

Decision

To approve the Members initiative for £4000 to upgrade Fore Street Play 
Area.  

14.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items

15.  Future Meeting Dates

The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance. 

The next meeting of the Warminster Area Board would be held on: 7th January 
2016 at the Warminster Civic Centre. 


